ü Transitional Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at July 1, 2010;
ü Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position at March 31, 2011;
ü Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at June 30, 2011;
ü Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the nine months and the three
months ended March 31, 2011;
ü Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended June 30, 2011.

   June 30, 2011   March 31, 2011   July 1, 2010

Adjustment to Share Capital  $ (1,993,026) $ (1,993,026) $ −

Adjustment to Equity Reserves   1,993,026  1,993,026  −

  June 30, 2011   March 31, 2011   July 1, 2010

Adjustment to Resource Properties  $ (178,890) $ (134,610) $ (118,596)
Adjustment to Equipment and

Leasehold Improvements   178,890  134,610  118,596

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Nine months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

Page 32

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

 The July 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

July 1, 2010
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,281,997 $ – $ 9,281,997
Receivables  67,972  –  67,972
METC recoverable  921,063  –  921,063
Short-term investments  –  –  –
Prepaid expenses  373,081  –  373,081
Marketable securities  450,000  –  450,000

  11,094,113  –  11,094,113

Other assets  89,000  –  89,000
Equipment and leasehold improvements  3,973  118,596  122,569
Long-term prepaid expenses  75,000  –  75,000
Resource properties 52,179,664  (118,596) 52,061,068

 $ 63,441,750 $ – $ 63,441,750

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 1,295,366 $ – $ 1,295,366
Due to related parties   61,532  –  61,532
Flow-through liability  –  824,160  824,160

  1,356,898  824,160  2,181,058

Future income taxes 7,040,397  – 7,040,397

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital   72,370,651  (1,179,567) 71,191,084
Equity reserves  8,226,203  11,228  8,237,431

 Deficit (25,627,399)  344,179 (25,283,220)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income

 75,000  –  75,000

  55,044,455  (824,160)  54,220,295

 $ 63,441,750 $ – $ 63,441,750

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Nine months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

Page 33

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

The March 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

March 31, 2011
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,602,913 $ – $ 8,602,913
Short-term investments  14,609,000   14,609,000
Receivables  171,099  –  171,099
METC recoverable  –  –  –
Prepaid expenses  166,635  –  166,635
Marketable securities  666,408  –  666,408

  24,216,055  –  24,216,055

Other assets  89,000  –  89,000
Equipment and leasehold improvements  17,157  134,610  151,767
Long-term prepaid expenses  192,145  –  192,145
Resource properties 58,036,998  (134,610) 57,902,388

 $ 82,551,355 $ – $ 82,551,355

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 829,502 $ – $ 829,502
Due to related parties   13,031  –  13,031
Flow-through liability  –  242,250  242,250

  842,533  242,250  1,084,783

Future income taxes 7,040,397  – 7,040,397

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital   93,810,235  (3,414,843) 90,395,392
Equity reserves  9,050,894  2,041,126  11,092,020

 Deficit (28,064,976)  1,131,467 (26,933,509)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  (127,728)  –  (127,728)

  74,668,425  (242,250)  74,426,175

 $ 82,551,355 $ – $ 82,551,355

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Nine months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

Page 34

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

The June 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

June 30, 2011
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,501,154 $ – $ 15,501,154
Receivables  477,600  –  477,600
METC recoverable  1,611,149  –  1,611,149
Short-term investments  4,609,000  –  4,609,000
Prepaid expenses  378,838  –  378,838
Marketable securities  557,260  –  557,260

  23,135,001  –  23,135,001

Other assets  309,000  –  309,000
Equipment and leasehold improvements  16,104  178,890  194,994
Long-term prepaid expenses  192,145  –  192,145
Resource properties  57,874,907  (178,890)  57,696,017

 $ 81,527,157 $ – $ 81,527,157

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 1,189,024 $ – $ 1,189,024
Flow-through liability  –  242,250  242,250

  1,189,024  242,250  1,431,274

Future income taxes  6,021,000  –  6,021,000

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital   93,486,827  (3,414,843)  90,071,984
Equity reserves  9,260,407  2,004,725  11,265,132

 Deficit (28,016,762)  1,167,868 (26,848,894)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (413,339)  –   (413,339)

  74,317,133  (242,250)  74,074,883

 $ 81,527,157 $ – $ 81,527,157

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Nine months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

Page 35

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the nine months ended March 31, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Nine months ended March 31, 2011
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Administration  $ 45,000 $ – $ 45,000
Amortization   1,981  –  1,981
Bank charges and interest  2,420  –  2,420
Bonus  360,000   360,000
Consulting  613,498  –  613,498
Investor Relations  76,574  –  76,574
Management fees  112,500  –  112,500
Office and miscellaneous  40,792  –  40,792
Professional fees  47,333  –  47,333
Regulatory fees  32,020  –  32,020
Rent  45,194  –  45,194
Stock-based compensation  874,215  36,872  911,087
Transfer agent fees  8,470  –  8,470
Travel and promotion  74,578  –  74,578
Wages and benefits  276,234  –  276,234

Loss before other items (2,610,809) (36,872)  (2,647,681)

OTHER ITEMS

Interest and other income 173,232  –  173,232
Loss before income taxes  (2,437,577)  (36,872)  (2,474,449)

Deferred income tax recovery  –  824,160  824,160
Loss before comprehensive loss (2,437,577)  787,288  (1,650,289)

Adjustment for change in fair value of
marketable securities (202,728)  –  (202,728)

Comprehensive loss for the period $ (2,640,305) $ 787,288 $ (1,853,017)

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Nine months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

Page 36

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2011
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Administration  $ 15,000 $ – $ 15,000
Amortization  1,078  – 1,078
Bank charges and interest 937  – 937
Bonus 360,000  – 360,000
Consulting 136,729  – 136,729
Investor Relations 14,112  – 14,112
Management fees 37,500  – 37,500
Office and miscellaneous 8,614  – 8,614
Professional fees 10,554  – 10,554
Regulatory fees 12,580  – 12,580
Rent 15,061  – 15,061
Stock-based compensation 140,149  12,123 152,272
Transfer agent fees 2,161  – 2,161
Travel and promotion 43,529  – 43,529
Wages and benefits 91,384  – 91,384

Loss before other items (889,388) (12,123)  (901,511)

OTHER ITEMS

Interest and other income 66,892  –  66,892
Loss before income taxes  (822,496)  (12,123)  (834,619)

Deferred income tax recovery  –  –  –
Loss before comprehensive loss (822,496)  (12,123)  (834,619)

Adjustment for change in fair value of
marketable securities (105,023)  –  (105,023)

Comprehensive loss for the period $ (927,519) $ (12,123) $ (939,642)

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Nine months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

Page 37

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for year ended June 30, 2011 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

 June 30, 2011
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Administration  $ 60,000 $ – $ 60,000
Amortization   3,034  –  3,034
Bonuses  434,613  –  434,613
Consulting  802,042  –  802,042
Directors fees   3,000  –  3,000
Flow through taxes  74,434  –  74,434
Interest and bank charges  16,447  –  16,447
Investor Relations  225,816  –  225,816
Management fees  150,000  –  150,000
Office and miscellaneous  66,321  –  66,321
Professional fees  88,628  –  88,628
Regulatory fees  31,920  –  31,920
Rent  58,795  –  58,795
Stock-based compensation  969,495  471  969,966
Transfer agent fees  10,497  –  10,497
Travel and promotion  105,114  –  105,114
Wages and benefits  378,946  –  378,946

Loss before other items  (3,479,102) (471)  (3,479,573)

OTHER ITEMS

Interest and other income  249,033  –  249,033
Dividend income   117,187  –  117,187
Loss on sale of marketable securities   (18,014)  –  (18,014)
Write-off of resource properties   (221,560)  –  (221,560)
  126,646  –  126,646

Loss before income taxes  (3,352,456)  (471)  (3,352,927)
Future income tax recovery   963,093  824,160  1,787,253
Loss for the year  (2,389,363)  823,689  (1,565,674)
 Adjustment for change in fair value of

marketable securities  (488,339)  –  (488,339)

Comprehensive loss for the year $ (2,877,702) $ 823,689 $ (2,054,013)

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Nine months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

Page 38

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

 The changes on transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS had no effect on the statements of cash flows.

  June 30, 2011  Three months ended

March 31, 2011
 Nine months ended

March 31, 2011

Operating activities per Canadian GAAP $ (2,247,952) $ (649,536) $ (1,263,410)
Adjustments required on adoption of IFRS  −  −  −